Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity prices will affect
the Group’s income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments.  The objective of market risk management is to manage
and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return.

Interest rate risks
The Group’s exposure to market interest rates relates to cash deposits held at variable rates.   The Board regularly analyses its
interest rate exposure.  Within this analysis consideration is given to potential renewals of existing positions.

Sensitivity analysis
The Company has performed sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk at balance date. This sensitivity
analysis demonstrates the effect on the current year results and equity which could result from a change in these risks.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

55 | P a g e

 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

Interest rate sensitivity analysis
At 30 June 2017, the effect on loss as a result of changes in the interest rate, with all other variables remaining constant, would
be as follows:
  Consolidated

  2017 2016
  $’000 $’000

Change in loss/equity
Increase in interest rate by 100 basis points  154 249
Decrease in interest rate by 100 basis points  (154) (249)

CREDIT RISK
The maximum exposure to credit risk at reporting date is the carrying amount of those assets as disclosed in the statement of
financial position and notes to the financial statements. The Group has adopted a policy of only dealing with credit-worthy
counterparties and obtaining sufficient collateral where appropriate, as a means of mitigating the risk of financial loss from
defaults. The Group’s exposure and the credit ratings of its counterparties are continuously monitored and the aggregate value
of transactions concluded is spread amongst approved counterparties.

Credit risk related to balances with banks and other financial institutions is managed by the Board.  The Board’s policy requires